## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

•

## **Resolution No. 170 (LS)**

As amended.

Introduced by:

James V. Espaldon Tina Rose Muña Barnes <u>Frank F. Blas, Jr.</u> Edward J.B. Calvo B. J. F. Cruz Mark Forbes Judith P. Guthertz, DPA Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio Dr. David L.G. Shimizu Ray Tenorio J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating the Guam Committee of the Miss Earth Beauty Pageant, under the direction of Mr. Frank B. Santos, in its efforts to protect and preserve the environment and Mother Earth.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Beauty Pageant was first established in 2001

4 to actively promote environmental awareness; and

5 WHEREAS, Miss Earth is rated as one of the three (3) premier 6 international competitions along with Miss Universe and Miss World; and • •

1 WHEREAS, the Guam coordinating committee is sponsoring Miss 2 Jennifer Neves, Miss Guam First Runner-up, to the 8<sup>th</sup> Miss Earth Beauty 3 Pageant in the Philippines on November 9, 2008, where she will compete with 4 some ninety (90) other representatives; and

5 WHEREAS, through our participation in this Pageant, Guam will gain
6 international recognition and establish goodwill through its media exposure;
7 and

8 WHEREAS, the intent of the Miss Earth Guam Committee is to also 9 protect our environment by beautifying our parks, promote conservation 10 measures and support the community's effort to Keep Guam Clean; and

WHEREAS, the Miss Earth Guam Committee will contribute the proceeds of their efforts to purchase badly needed equipment and supplies to support the different projects to Keep Guam Clean, provide promotional materials to educate our community of the many conservation programs, and support the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Guam Beautification Task Force in their efforts to keep our island clean for our people and our visitors; now, therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does 19 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the 20 Guam Committee of the Miss Earth Beauty Pageant, under the direction of 21 Mr. Frank B. Santos, for their efforts to promote Guam in the international 22 arena, and also for its efforts to protect our environment, promote 23 conservation measures and support the community's effort to Keep Guam 24 Clean; and be it further**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the · ·

- 1 Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 2 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Frank B. Santos; to Miss Jennifer
- 3 Neves, Miss Guam First Runner-up; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I*
- 4 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and Secretary of the Legislature